

[CHAPTER 62]

JOINT RESOLUTION

Making a further additional appropriation for work relief and relief for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1939.

April 13, 1939
[H. J. Res. 246]
[Pub. Res., No. 10]

Work relief and relief.
Further additional appropriation for fiscal year 1939.
Ante, p. 507.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the amount of \$725,000,000 appropriated to the Works Progress Administration in section 1 of Public Resolution Numbered 1, Seventy-sixth Congress, entitled "Joint resolution making an additional appropriation for work relief and relief for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1939", approved February 4, 1939, is hereby increased to \$825,000,000, and the difference of \$100,000,000 between such two amounts is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved, April 13, 1939.

[CHAPTER 70]

AN ACT

For the relief of certain disbursing officers of the Army of the United States and for the settlement of individual claims approved by the War Department.

April 13, 1939
[S. 512]
[Public, No. 34]

Army disbursing officers.
Credits allowed in accounts of designated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Comptroller General of the United States be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to credit in the accounts of the following disbursing officers of the Army of the United States the amounts set opposite their names: Captain Emmett J. Bean, Finance Department, \$29.05; Lieutenant Colonel Richard L. Cave, Finance Department, \$180; Captain Harold F. Chrisman, Finance Department, \$57.15; Lieutenant Colonel Walter D. Dabney, Finance Department, \$35.72; Major Henry M. Denning, Finance Department, \$50.28; Lieutenant Colonel Edwin F. Ely, Finance Department, \$111; Lieutenant Colonel Horace G. Foster, Finance Department, \$55; First Lieutenant John R. Gilchrist, Finance Department, \$65.10; Captain Charles W. Hensey, Finance Department, \$19.59; Major George F. MacDonald, Finance Department, \$5; Major Arthur J. Perry, Finance Department, \$26.28; Captain Alexander H. Perwein, Infantry, \$407.88; Captain Leighton N. Smith, Finance Department, \$14; said amounts being public funds for which they are accountable and which comprise minor errors in computation of pay and allowances due former members of the Civilian Conservation Corps, who are no longer enrolled in that corps, and which amounts have been disallowed by the Comptroller General of the United States: *Provided*, That no part of the amounts so credited shall be later charged against any individual other than the various payees.

Proviso.
Accountability.

Lt. Col. Richard L. Cave.

SEC. 2. That the Comptroller General of the United States be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to credit in the accounts of Lieutenant Colonel Richard L. Cave, Finance Department, the sum of \$100, public funds for which he is accountable and which were paid to the Cox Fence Company for construction work and disallowed by the Comptroller General of the United States.

SEC. 3. That the Comptroller General of the United States be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to credit in the accounts of Lieutenant Colonel Richard L. Cave, Finance Department, the sum of \$19.83, public funds for which he is accountable, and which has been disallowed by the Comptroller General of the United States on account of a payment made to a former officer of the Officers' Reserve Corps.